Total Current Series 2005 A&B Refunded Proforma Total
Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service

12/31/2005 87,607,085   2,713,167   8,760,335   81,559,917
12/31/2006 88,672,134   16,794,750   16,799,728   88,667,156
12/31/2007 88,669,345   22,597,500   22,602,234   88,664,611
12/31/2008 88,618,263   41,132,500   41,137,291   88,613,472
12/31/2009 88,649,208   41,097,750   41,101,054   88,645,904
12/31/2010 88,700,380   41,053,750   41,058,861   88,695,269
12/31/2011 88,717,344   41,022,000   41,026,788   88,712,556
12/31/2012 74,550,559   8,182,750   8,184,400   74,548,909
12/31/2013 74,529,588   5,702,000   5,702,931   74,528,656
12/31/2014 67,292,739   5,699,250   5,703,031   67,288,958
12/31/2015 61,193,583   5,701,000   5,705,481   61,189,101
12/31/2016 60,839,258   5,706,500   5,706,913   60,838,845
12/31/2017 60,678,995   5,700,000   5,704,925   60,674,070
12/31/2018 37,130,845   5,701,500   5,704,550   37,127,795
12/31/2019 36,599,049   36,599,049
12/31/2020 36,610,428   36,610,428
12/31/2021 36,608,960   36,608,960
12/31/2022 36,610,345   36,610,345
12/31/2023 36,607,535   36,607,535
12/31/2024 36,609,400   36,609,400
12/31/2025 4,724,638   4,724,638
12/31/2026 4,725,725   4,725,725

1,284,945,403   248,804,417   254,898,522   1,278,851,297

SCHEDULE C

City of Pittsburgh

General Obligation Bonds, Series A and B of 2005
Annual Debt Service